
South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge CB23 6EA 

Tel: 03450 450 500 Fax: 01954 713149 
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 

16 July 2010 

 
To: Board Members of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 

Partnership 
Rick Hylton (Chairman), Darcy Weaver (Vice-Chairman), Vickie Crompton, Paul 
Howes, Tom Jefford, County Councillor David Jenkins, District Councillor Ray 
Manning, County Councillor Linda Oliver, County Councillor John Reynolds, and 
Chief Inspector David Sargent.. 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND 
DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP, which will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, 
GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge, CB23 6EA on MONDAY, 26 JULY 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
IAN SENIOR 
Democratic Services Officer, South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council is committed to improving, for 
all members of the community, access to the agendas and minutes it 
produces.  We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you 
have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 

can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS (Chairman)   
 
1. Welcome and Introductions   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting, and Matters Arising  1 - 6 



 
 BUSINESS ITEMS   
 
5. First Quarter Performance Report (Bridget Fairley)  7 - 26 
  To note, and to identify necessary actions  
   
6 (a) Update on 2010-11 Funding (Bridget Fairley)  27 - 28 
  
6 (b) "Your Choice" schools programme (Tom Jefford)  Verbal 

Report 
  
7. Review of Safer and Stronger Communities Fund Revenue - 2011-12 

(Helen Turner) 
 29 - 38 

 
8. CDRP Focus:  Serious Acquisitive Crime (Dave Sargent)  39 - 40 
 
9. Scrutiny and Overview Committee Meeting (Paul Howes)  41 - 42 
 
 INFORMATION EXCHANGE   
 
10. Update from Road Safety Partnership (Cllr Ray Manning)   
 
11. Forthcoming consultations (Chairman)   
 
12. Date of next meeting   
  Monday 25 October 2010 starting at 10.00am  

Swansley Room, South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambs 
Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA 

 

   
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Vision 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 

proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Values 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency 
[...]
allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership held on Monday, 26 April 2010 at 

10.00 a.m. 
 

PRESENT: Mick Harding – Probation (Acting Chairman) 
 
Board: Paul Howes South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Laura Hutson Drugs and Alcohol Action Team 
 Tom Jefford Lead Officer, Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Ray Manning Lead Member, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council 
 Pat Mungroo Magistrate 
 Mrs L Oliver Lead Member, Cambridgeshire Fire Authity 
 Ms I O'Meara NHS Cambridgeshire 
 
Support  Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer, SCDC  
Officers: Tom Crawford Community Safety Officer, CCC  
 Bridget Fairley Partnership Support Officer, SCDC  
 Julian Fountain Community Risk Manager, Cambridgeshire 

and Peterborough Fire and Rescue Service 
 Jenny Massie Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Louise Meats Cambridgeshire County Council Research 

Team 
 Inspector Chris Savage Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer, SCDC  
 
33. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (MICK HARDING)  
  
 In the absence of Rick Hylton, Chairman of the South Cambridgeshire 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership, Mick Harding, Vice-Chairman, 
took the Chair. 
 
Following a reorganisation within the Probation Service, Mick Harding 
announced that this would be his final South Cambridgeshire CDRP 
meeting.  He introduced Hannah Waghorn, who was in attendance and 
would represent the Probation Service in future. 
 
Those present introduced themselves. 

 

   
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (MICK HARDING)  
  
  Rick Hylton, County Councillor David Jenkins, County Councillor John 

Reynolds, Chief Inspector Dave Sargent, Helen Turner and Darcy 
Weaver sent apologies for absence. 

 

   
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (MICK HARDING)  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.  
   
36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING, AND MATTERS ARISING  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership accepted the minutes of  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 April 2010 

 

the meeting held on 1 February 2010 as a correct record.  There were no 
matters arising. 

   
37. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  (MICK HARDING)  
  
 MH said that, with immediate effect, the South Cambridgeshire Crime and 

Disorder Reduction Partnership needed a new Vice-Chairman.  His 
nomination of Darcy Weaver (N.H.S. Cambridgeshire) was seconded and, 
there being no other nominations, it was agreed that Darcy Weaver be 
appointed Vice-Chairman until the CDRP meeting in October 2010. 

 

   
38. TO NOTE Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT, AND IDENTIFY NECESSARY 

ACTIONS (BRIDGET FAIRLEY) 
 

  
 BF presented the South Cambridgeshire CDRP Quarter 4 Performance 

Report, covering the period from January to March 2010, highlighting a 
number of noteworthy aspects.  
 
Priority 1 (Reducing Anti-Social Behaviour) 
 
Responding to concerns expressed by LO, PA summarised the measures 
that had been put in place to ensure the continued provision of Anti-Social 
Behaviour Caseworker cover.  Councillor Oliver said that, in future, 
contingency plans should be in place to provide for extended absence.  
 
IOM expressed concern at the disbandment of the Drugs and Alcohol 
Group, suggesting that an alternative course of action would be to merge 
it instead with the equivalent group in Cambridge City.  PA pointed out 
that the DAG’s core responsibilities did not constitute a priority for the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership but, should drugs and alcohol 
issues arise that needed appropriate attention, it had previously been 
agreed they could be referred direct to the South Cambridgeshire Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership Board 
 
Priority 4 (Reducing Burglary) 
 
In response to RM’s concern at the level of burglary dwelling in South 
Cambridgeshire, CS said that the Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group 
was currently analysing the incidence of burglary ‘hotspots’ and themes.  
He highlighted the effectiveness of forensic science.    
 
TJ undertook to make sure that, in future, the minutes of the County 
Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group meetings were forwarded to the 
South Cambridgeshire CDRP Board for information. 
 
The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
Board  
 

1. Noted that an advert for maternity cover for the ASB 
Caseworker had been placed internally by partner agencies 
with a closing date of 4 May 2010 (Priority 1) 

2. Noted that a vacancy had been filled in relation to the Catch 
and Convict PPO Strategy (Priority 2 – Reducing re-offending) 

3. Agreed to the merger of the South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge City Domestic Violence Task Groups. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

TJ 

Page 2



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 April 2010 

 

4. Noted that the results of a report from Cambridgeshire County 
Council were already being used to focus police activity in 
hotspot areas when burglaries are most likely to occur. 

5. Agreed that the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership should support the Making 
Cambridgeshire Count and Safer/Stronger agendas to achieve 
excellent services by improving provision, reducing the 
prevalence of Domestic Abuse and reducing repeat incidents 
across the county (Priority 3 – Reducing Domestic Violence). 

6. Agreed to establish a Countywide SAC Task Group in 
response to National Indicators 16 and 20. 

   
39. UPDATE ON 2009-10 FUNDING (BRIDGET FAIRLEY)  
  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

Board received and noted a report about funding in 2009-10. 
 

   
40. 2010-11 CDRP FUNDING PLAN (CHRIS SAVAGE)  
  
  The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

Board considered a report about the state of CDRP funding as at April 
2010. 
 
The allocation of £1,560 to broadcast on the Tesco TV channel in Bar Hill 
would provide a 24-month package showing four messages a year, each 
message being repeated three times an hour. 
 
Those present discussed whether the term ‘domestic abuse’ was more 
relevant than ‘domestic violence’.  It was argued that abuse encompassed 
more than just violence, and a Domestic Abuse Group could draw on 
evidence from the Drugs and Alcohol Action Team.  Those present 
agreed to follow the terminology used by the lead officer Simon Kerrs. 
 
The CDRP Executive Group had proposed that the Pooled Fund be 
allocated to the following themes: 
 
1. Evaluation - £ 6,653.20  

This money would be used to evaluate projects that had been 
funded by the CDRP in 2009-10 to ascertain whether they had 
represented value for money and to make sure they remained 
relevant to the priorities identified in the Rolling Plan. 

 
2. Anti-Social Behaviour - £6,653.20 

This would be contingency funding for ASB issues and distributed 
as appropriate by the ASB task group. 

 
3. Youth Intervention - £6,653.20 

This money would support existing BCU projects or County youth 
work.  The projects would be approved by the ASB Task Group 
before funding is allocated. 

 
4. Innovation - £6,653.20 

This money would be set aside for pilot projects that would meet 
the priorities identified in the Rolling Plan. 

 

   

Page 3



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 April 2010 

 

 
41. UPDATE OF DECISIONS BY EXECUTIVE GROUP (PHILIP ALDIS)  
  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

Board received and noted a report about action taken by the Executive 
Group since 1 February 2010. 

 

   
42. CHANGES TO CDRP STATUTORY DUTIES (BRIDGET FAIRLEY)  
  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

Board received and noted a report about new statutory duties for CDRPs 
nationally. 
 
Those present noted that the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership had already prepared for these changes by 
adopting a Rolling Plan in February 2010 and by including, for some time, 
the Probation Service as a full partner organisation. 
 
JM would be reporting the statutory changes to the Executive Group. 
 
There was a need to verify whether or not CDRPs should now be referred 
to as Community Safety Partnerships. BF undertook to investigate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JM 
 
 

BF 
   
43. CDRP FOCUS: REDUCING RE-OFFENDING (MICK HARDING)  
  
 MH reported that the Policing and Crime Act 2009 effectively had shifted 

CDRP focus from offences to offenders.  Although the Probation Service 
had been a full partner in the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership for some time, the new focus nationally had been 
evidenced by the inclusion of Probation as the sixth responsible Authority 
on all CDRPs and by the new statutory duty to implement a strategy to 
reduce re-offending. 
 
MH summarised the contribution made by the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Probation Trust in protecting the general public, and 
helping offenders to reform their lives by tackling aspects of social 
exclusion across seven so-called pathways, namely 
 
• Accommodation 
• Skills and employment 
• Health inequalities 
• Drugs and alcohol 
• Children and families of offenders 
• Finance, benefit and debt 
• Attitudes, thinking and behaviour 
 
Women who had been abused
[...]
as used as effectively as possible.   
 
It was recognised that Neighbourhood Panels presented an ideal 
opportunity for relevant health matters to be highlighted at a local level, 
and played an important role in reassuring people on a range of issues. 

 

   
46. FORTHCOMING CONSULTATIONS (MICK HARDING)  
  
 RM raised the possibility of joint Crime and Disorder Reduction 

Partnership meetings as a way of minimising the demands currently made 
on some partners’ time.  It was noted however that, unlike the recent 
merger of the South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City Local Strategic 
Partnerships, local CDRPs had to remain independent of each other. 
 
The Executive Group would investigate the possibility and practicalities of 
joint CDRP meetings, and report to the South Cambridgeshire Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership Board meeting in July 2010. 
 
Similar joint working arrangements could be set up for the Executive 
Groups and Officer Steering Groups.  TC would liaise with Helen Turner 
and report back to the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TC / HT 
   
47. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership  

Page 5



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 April 2010 

 

noted that the next Board meeting would be held on Monday 26 July 
2010, starting at 10.00am in the Swansley Room, South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, 
CB23 6EA. 

   
  

The meeting ended at 11.35 a.m. 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

South Cambridgeshire  
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Report 
 

Q1 – 2010-11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AUTHOR: Research Group – Cambridgeshire County Council  
CONTACT NO: 01223 728556 
DATE: July 2010 
PRODUCED FOR: South Cambridgeshire CDRP 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 2 

 
South Cambridgeshire 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
Performance Summary 

 
 
This report
[...]
hire 34 30 31 41 136 33 
Cambridgeshire 254 247 243 241 985 268 

Page 22



 17 

 

4. Update on Anti Social Behaviour  
 
Priority Area:  Anti Social Behaviour 
 
Lead Officer:  Insp Chris Savage 
 
Key Achievements during this Quarter15 

 
• Multi-agency approach used to deal with a complex case of ASB aggravated by the 

perpetrators being private tenants.  Agencies have had to deal with a private landlord and 
consider the application of new areas of housing legislation.  This case has taken up the 
majority of the Community Safety Officers time who has been invaluable in managing the case 
and working towards a successful outcome.  The case is ongoing. 

 
 
Areas of Concern for Partnership to Note16 

• There were no applicants for the maternity cover of the ASB Caseworker post.  This post has 
not been filled since February 2010.   

o Absence of this post has directly affected our ability to co-ordinate, log and 
disseminate activity in the acute case of ASB detailed above.  Absence of a single co-
ordinator has left victims frustrated. 

o Absence of this post is also affecting the work of the Problem Solving Group in 
Melbourn.  This group has been working for nearly a year to address persistent 
problems of ASB and perceptions of ASB in the village and comprises representatives 
of CDRP member agencies, local elected members and members of the public.  Lack 
of administrative and co-ordinating support over an extended period has led to a loss 
of momentum.  This group will be reviewing it’s work in Sept. 

 
 
Recommendations to Partnership to Address Concerns17 

• Contact Cambridge City ASB Team to find out if they can undertake work on a case by case 
basis. 

 
Any Items for Publicity18 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                
15 Please ensure that you only highlight those notable achievements recorded against your Task Group’s Action 
Plan. 
16 Please ensure that you only highlight those concerns that your Task Group cons
[...]
 allocation  
o An application was made by the Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group to the Safer 

Stronger Board for £6,000 capital funding towards a home security lighting project 
but this was unsuccessful. 

 
CDRP Pooled Fund 

o £26,446 available.  No contributions have been made into the fund in 2010-11. 
 
3. CDRP Funding Position as at end of Q3 2009-10 

3.1 The table in the attached Appendix shows the current CDRP funding position and 
provides progress updates on the projects the CDRP has funded during the current 
financial year. 

 
3.2 Funding is currently on hold until confirmation of levels of SSCF revenue funding 

2010-11 have been received from the Home Office.  Revenue funding will be 
reduced in 2011-12.  This will be discussed under agenda item 7. 

Agenda Item 6aPage 27



Page 28

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 
 
 

Report to Safer & Stronger Strategic Board 
 15th July 2010 
 

 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Safer and Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) Revenue  
 (2011/12 allocations) 

 
Chair of Partnership: Cllr Sir Peter Brown 
Lead Officer for further information:  Helen Turner, Community Safety Manager 
 
 

1. Background and current situation (2010/11) 
 
1.1 The SSCF grant is provided by the Home Office and is an Area Based Grant which is 

received by the Community Safety team via the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  The 
total amount received for 2010/11 is £758,468 of which £88,565 is allocated at source 
(i.e. by Home Office) to the Young People’s Substance Misuse Partnership (in 
Cambridgeshire, this is called the Young People’s Substance Misuse Commissioning 
Group). Of the remaining funds, £86,000 has to be spent on capital projects, leaving 
£583,903 of revenue funding. Please see appendix A for 2010/11 allocation 
breakdown. 

 
CAPITAL 

 
1.2 The capital funding has been reduced by half for 2010/11 to a new total of £86,000. 

 
1.3 The Safer and Stronger Board agreed to provide this funding to CSPs through an 

application process, where CSPs had to evidence a need for extra resources to tackle 
areas of high crime or ASB and to address national indicator targets. 
 

1.4 Consequently, bids were invited from the county’s five CSPs and in May 2010, the 
multi-agency panel decided to allocate the funding to projects which all aim to 
improve performance against the targets set for NI 16, NI 17, NI 20 and NI 32. The 
outcome of all these projects will be evaluated at the end of this financial year. A list 
of projects which have been allocated capital funding to date is attached as Appendix 
B.  The process and value for money of the projects will be evaluated throughout the 
year. 

 
REVENUE 
 

1.5 2010/11 (This year’s funding): The revenue element of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Funding 2010/11 totals £583,903. Of this, £74,559 is earmarked by the 
Home Office for Cambridgeshire Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) who support 
local Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) in the implementation of the National 
Drug Strategy and Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy, leaving £509,344 to be 
allocated by the Safer and Stronger Strategic Board.  

 There have been ‘in year’ cuts made to all Area based grant funding. The actual 
amounts have not yet been confirmed and this year’s final allocations are expected to 
be announced following the public spending review in the Autumn. 

Agenda Item 7 Agenda Item 7Page 29



 

 
 

1.6 TOP SLICE 
Historically, the Board have opted for a 30% topslice, which in both 2008/09, 2009/10 
and 2010/11 have been awarded to countywide initiatives aimed at tackling issues 
such as domestic violence and reducing reoffending. The topslice currently pays for 
two Priority and Prolific Offender (PPO) Scheme Co-ordinators and two Independent 
Domestic Violence Advocacy Workers (IDVAs).   
 

1.7 In March 2010, The County Council made a decision to topslice external funding by 
1%, to cover business administration costs. This has already affected the DAAT an
[...]
port 
 

1. To explain the purpose of agenda item 8. 
 
Background 

 
2. Serious Acquisitive Crime has been identified as a priority for the CDRP for 2010-11.  

Previously vehicle crime and dwelling burglary were separate priorities in the CDRP Rolling 
Plan.    

 
3. There will be an opportunity for Board members to ask questions about the work of the 

CDRP to ensure that members have a good understanding of what is expected of the 
Board in relation to Reducing Serious Acquisitive Crime in the District, as well as monitor 
performance. 

 
 Recommendation 
 
4. That CDRP Board members use the opportunity to ask any questions relating to Serious 

Acquisitive Crime. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 39



Page 40

This page is left blank intentionally.



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\9\AI00037964\AgendaItem9ScrutinyandOverviewmeeting0.doc 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 

 
 

  
REPORT TO: CDRP Board 26 July 2010 

AUTHOR/S: Philip Aldis 
 

 
SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE: ANNUAL MEETING WITH CDRP 

 
 

Purpose of this report 
 

1. To enable the CDRP Board to agree an approach for its attendance at the SCDC Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee meeting of Thursday 2 Sept 2010 
 
Background 

 
2. The Police and Justice Act 2006 requires SCDC to annually "review or scrutinise decisions 

made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities 
of their crime and disorder functions". 

 
3. The South Cambs CDRP has sought to work closely with the Scrutiny & Overview 

Committee.  In 2008, the Committee provided input and comment to the drafting process of 
the CDRP Rolling Plan, and in 2009 the CDRP presented a short update on performance, 
followed by Committee members asking questions.  This year the CDRP is due to meet 
with the Committee on Thursday 2 September at 7pm in the SCDC offices.    

  
3. The CDRP Executive Group met on 7 July 2010 and agreed to propose that the Committee 

is presented in advance of the meeting with a copy of the existing CDRP Rolling Plan.  This 
will give members an opportunity to identify the questions in advance that they would like to 
ask, and allow CDRP members to research and gather the appropriate answers. 

 
4. The chairman of the committee, Cllr James Hockney has agreed with this proposal and that 

scrutiny members should receive a copy of the CDRP Rolling Plan well in advance in order 
to plan their lines of enquiry. Cllr Hockney is prepared to share those lines of enquiry before 
the meeting to allow the CDRP to formulate full replies and ensure that the correct 
representatives attend. Naturally, other questions may arise as the meeting unfolds. 

  
5. Cllr Hockney has also indicated that he would like the scrutiny meeting to provide a truly 

collaborative forum for exploring how the CDRP, of which SCDC is a member, can improve 
performance on crime and disorder in the District 

 
 Recommendation 
 
6 (a) that CDRP board members agree with this approach and in advance provide (i) a copy 

of the current Rolling Plan and (ii) the most recent monitoring report 
 

(b) that CDRP board members agree to provide information and answers to questions, 
recognising that this may require additional work at short notice 
 
(c) that CDRP board members agree who will represent the CDRP at the meeting 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting, and Matters Arising
	5 First Quarter Performance Report (Bridget Fairley)
	6a Update on 2010-11 Funding (Bridget Fairley)
	7 Review of Safer and Stronger Communities Fund Revenue - 2011-12 (Helen Turner)
	8 CDRP Focus:  Serious Acquisitive Crime (Dave Sargent)
	9 Scrutiny and Overview Committee Meeting (Paul Howes)



Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 26 
July 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Rick Hylton – Chairman 
 Darcy Weaver – Vice-Chairman 
 
 Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager, South Cambridgeshire 

District Council  
 Bridget Fairley South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Partnership Support Officer 
: Paul Howes Lead Officer, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council  
 Laura Hutson DAAT 
 Detective Superintendant 

Tony Ixer 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 Tom Jefford Lead Officer, Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Councillor David Jenkins Lead Member, Cambridgeshire County 

Council  
 Councillor Ray Manning Lead Member, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council  
 Jenny Massie Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Pat Mungroo Magistrate 
 County Councillor 

John Reynolds 
Lead Member, Police Authority 

 Chief Inspector Dave 
Sargent 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 Inspector Chris Savage Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer, South 

Cambridgeshire District Council  
 Helen Turner Community Safety Manager, Cambridgeshire 

County Council 
 

 Action 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Philip Aldis, County Councillor Linda Oliver and Hannah Waghorn sent 

their apologies for absence.  
 

   
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 County Councillor David Jenkins declared a personal interest as his son 

is a police officer.  
 

   
50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING, AND MATTERS ARISING  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership accepted the minutes of 

the meeting held on 26 April 2010 as a correct record.   
 
Min. 38 – Quarter 4 Performance 
TJ said the Countywide Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group had not 
been established so minutes could not be forwarded to the Board. 
 
Min. 42 – Changes to CDRP Statutory Duties 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 July 2010 

 

The Executive Group had been informed about the changes.  There was 
no need to change the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership’s name 
to Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Min. 44 – Road Safety Partnership 
There was no further information available and no lead officer was in 
attendance at the current meeting.  The Chairman undertook to pursue 
this matter. 
 
Min. 46 – Forthcoming Consultations 
In connection with the possibility and practicality of joint CDRP meetings 
with Cambridge City, the process was not a quick one, involving a 
reference to the Secretary of State.  It was noted that members of the 
public could attend CDRP meetings as observers.  The South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership requested 
that it be presented with options in ~October 2010 for staging future 
meetings.  South Cambridgeshire parish councils’ concerns about a 
potential shift of emphasis were noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RH 

   
51. FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT (BRIDGET FAIRLEY)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a performance 

report produced by Cambridgeshire County Council’s Research group, 
covering the three months from 1 April to 30 June 2010. 
 
The report focussed on 

• Priority 1 – Reducing Serious Acquisitive Crime 

• Priority 2 – Reducing re-offending 

• Priority 3 – Reducing Domestic Violence 

• Priority 4 – Anti-Social Behaviour (an update) 

• Priority 5 – Cambridgeshire Drug and Alcohol Action Team (an 
update)  

 
In connection with Priority 2, discussion centred on the viability of posts, 
in particular the Support and Resettlement Officer.   
 
In connection with Priority 3, the major concern was funding now that 
LPSA grants would no longer be available. 
 
In connection with the update on Anti-Social Behaviour, the major 
concern was the continuing absence of a Case Worker in South 
Cambridgeshire, which was having a knock-on effect on other aspects of 
work falling within the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership’s remit.  
GB said that negotiations with Cambridge City Council were ongoing to 
secure temporary cover for one day a week.  In response to a question 
from County Councillor David Jenkins, GB said that, while seeking to fill 
the Case Worker post from among those at risk of redundancy, it was 
nevertheless essential that a successful applicant should possess 
relevant transferrable skills. 

 

   
52. UPDATE ON 2010-11 FUNDING (BRIDGET FAIRLEY)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a progress 

report on funding for 2010-11 as at 26 July 2010. 
 

 



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 July 2010 

 

BF said that the outturn of the Safer and Stronger Communities Fund 
(SSCF) would be dependent on what progress could be made in terms of 
addressing the issues arising out of the vacancy for an Anti-Social 
Behaviour Case Worker.  She confirmed that the CDRP Pooled Fund 
could be rolled over. 
 
It was confirmed that there would be a 10% reduction in SSCF Revenue 
funding for 2010/11 due to a reduction in the Area Based Grant. This 
shortfall would be covered from the underspend on the ASB Caseworker 
post and the Pooled Fund. 
 
Board members discussed the financial constraints facing all 
organisations at the moment, including the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership.  However, the CDRP should endeavour to contribute to 
member groups where such groups had lost grant funding, such as in the 
area of domestic violence.   

   
53. "YOUR CHOICE" SCHOOLS PROGRAMME (TOM JEFFORD)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered the funding 

plan for 2010-11. 
 

   
54. REVIEW OF SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 

REVENUE - 2011-12 (HELEN TURNER) 
 

  
 RH updated the board with progress in relation to capital bids. TI 

confirmed that in his view that capital projects would not achieve the 
outcome needed for the CDRP in relation to Burglary. TI went on to 
explain that the most effective method of tackling burglary in South 
Cambridgeshire required staff on the ground 
 
RH asked HT to confirm if the CDRP could convert the remaining  capital 
to revenue funding for the CDRP to support TI comments. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a report 
reviewing Safer and Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) Revenue (2011-
12 allocations) 
 
Reference was made to Options 1 to 5 set out in the report.  PH said that 
South Cambridgeshire District Council favoured Option 1 in the first 
instance, aspiring to Option 4 in the longer term. The Board endorsed this 
approach 
 
The Board instructed the CDRP Executive Group to begin looking at 
options around shared services and report to findings to board prior to 
April 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HT 

   
55. CDRP FOCUS:  SERIOUS ACQUISITIVE CRIME (DAVE SARGENT)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a report on 

Serious Acquisitive Crime. 
 
Chief Inspector Dave Sargent highlighted the challenge faced by 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary in tackling the displacement of crime into 
South Cambridgeshire.   

 



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 July 2010 

 

 
The Board discussed a number of issues relating to the need for more 
effective treatment of crime hotspots affecting more than one CDRP area, 
and the assessment of South Cambridgeshire in the context of its family 
group of local authorities.        

   
56. SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING (PAUL HOWES)  
  
 Rick Hylton (Chairman) would represent the South Cambridgeshire Crime 

and Disorder Reduction Partnership at the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee meeting on 2 September 2010, supported by Paul Howes, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Corporate Manager (Community 
and Customer Services). 

RH 

   
57. UPDATE FROM ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (CLLR RAY 

MANNING) 
 

  
 There was no update.   
   
58. FORTHCOMING CONSULTATIONS (CHAIRMAN)  
  
 Consultation was imminent in relation to the following: 

• Shared services and staffing 

• A modified Place Survey 

 

   
59. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
  
 The following were mentioned, in passing: 

• Funding for ISPA 

• Violent Crime Reduction strategy 

 

   
60. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

noted that the next Board meeting would be held on Monday 25 October 
2010, starting at 10.00am in the Swansley Room, South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, 
CB23 6EA. 

 

   

  
The meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 

 

 


